are liquidated by the Storm Sewer Fund. The Refuse Fund makes payments on the landfill post-closure costs.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

63

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

LONG-TERM DEBT - Continued

Debt Service Requirements to Maturity

The annual debt service requirements to maturity, including principal and interest, are as follows:

Business-Type Activities
General Obligation

Fiscal Bonds
Year Principal Interest

2024 $  515,000  279,980
2025  535,000  267,105
2026  545,000  253,730
2027  560,000  240,105
2028  575,000  226,105
2029  585,000  211,730
2030  600,000  197,105
2031  615,000  182,105
2032  630,000  166,730
2033  650,000  150,980
2034  665,000  134,730
2035  680,000  118,105
2036  700,000  100,425
2037  720,000  82,225
2038  740,000  62,425
2039  755,000  42,075
2040  775,000  21,312

Totals 10,845,000 2,736,972

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENTS

Beginning net position/fund balance was restated to correct a prior year error in the recording of GASB 87. The
following is a summary of the net position/fund balance as originally reported and as restated:

Net Position/Fund Balance As Reported As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 57,713,280 57,709,566 (3,714)
Business-Type Activities 74,465,498 74,455,477 (10,021)

General 32,077,945 32,074,231 (3,714)
Electric 23,777,368 23,767,347 (10,021)

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

64

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS

Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of December 31, 2023:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 50,366,626
Less Capital Related Debt: —

Net Investment in Capital Assets 50,366,626

Business-Type Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation 87,785,492
Plus: Unamortized Loss on Refunding 663,706
Less Capital Related Debt:

Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bonds of 2020 (10,845,000)

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 15,651,508 6,502,511  (860,988)

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

74

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  90,940,801  80,267,936  10,672,865

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  904,122  —  904,122
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  6,395,539  —  6,395,539
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (1,582,857)  —  (1,582,857)
Changes of Assumptions  (113,465)  —  (113,465)
Contributions - Employer  —  838,212  (838,212)
Contributions - Employees  —  490,809  (490,809)
Net Investment Income  —  9,107,217  (9,107,217)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (6,357,063)  (6,357,063)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (662,545)  662,545

Net Changes  (753,724)  3,416,630  (4,170,354)

Balances at December 31, 2023  90,187,077  83,684,566  6,502,511

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

75

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $535,070. At December 31,
2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

79

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  20,678,206  14,193,552  8,487,695

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  47,930,269  34,040,159  13,890,110

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  633,646  —  633,646
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,180,866  —  3,180,866
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  2,398,356  —  2,398,356
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  1,172,359  (1,172,359)
Contributions - Employees  —  282,159  (282,159)
Net Investment Income  —  4,484,312  (4,484,312)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,879,898)  (2,879,898)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (29,404)  29,404

Net Changes  3,332,970  3,029,528  303,442

Balances at December 31, 2023  51,263,239  37,069,687  14,193,552

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

80

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,063,871. At December 31,
2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  2,535,004  (616,926)  1,918,078

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

84

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  23,903,245  17,180,802  11,205,091

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  50,819,544  32,790,277  18,029,267

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  690,716  —  690,716
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,383,952  —  3,383,952
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  1,633,763  —  1,633,763
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  1,523,953  (1,523,953)
Contributions - Employees  —  273,673  (273,673)
Net Investment Income  —  4,797,463  (4,797,463)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,755,312)  (2,755,312)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (38,193)  38,193

Net Changes  2,953,119  3,801,584  (848,465)

Balances at December 31, 2023  53,772,663  36,591,861  17,180,802

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,065,889. At December 31,
2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  2,433,477  (28,919)  2,404,558